

10 RCA DJ 117/25
MOHD NAEEM AND ORS Vs. MCD AND ORS

20.01.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
Sh. Vijay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for E.P. Cell alongwith Sh. Laayak
Sh. R.K Verma, Proxy counsel for respondent No. 3 alongwith
respondent No. 3.
Sh. Mohd. Uwaiz, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.5 and LR.s. of
respondent No.6.
Sh. Shubham Sharma, Proxy counsel for respondent / MCD.

Ld. Counsels for the respondents submits that they have no objection, in case, delay in preferring the present appeal is condoned since the same arose due to the intervening summer vacations.

In view of the aforesaid, **delay in pursuing the present appeal is condoned and the application under Section 5 of Limitation Act stands allowed.**

Copy of the appeal has been supplied to all the Ld Counsels appearing on behalf of respondents today in the Court. *Let a reply to the present appeal together with a status report be filed by MCD on or before NDOH with advance copy to Ld. counsel for the appellant.*

List for arguments on **18.03.2026.**

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/20.01.2026